MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR THE JOINT APPROPRIATION ON EDUCATION
SUBCOMMITTEE
January 8, 1981

The meeting for the University Supplemental Requests of the
Appropriation on Education Subcommittee was called to order

by Chairman GENE DONALDSON at 8:30 a.m. on Thursday, January 8,
1981 in Room 104, Capitol Building, Helena, Montana.

Roll call was taken and all members were present. Curt Nichols
and Bruce Shively, Fiscal Analysts were also present. All
University Presidents were present as follows:

MSU, Dr. William Tietz, President

U of M, Dr. Richard C. Bowers, President
EMC, Dr. John Van deWetering, President
NMC, Dr. James Erickson, President

WMC, Dr. Bob Thomas, President

MT Tech., Dr. Fred DeMoney, President

Testimony was given by Glen Levitt, Commissioner Richardson,
University Presidents, Art Lund, Jeff Morrison, Senator Mike
Anderson, Dr. Carl Hoffman, Director of Cooperative Extension
Service and Dr. James Welsh, Director of Agricultural
Experiment Station.

GLEN LEVITT gave recommendations from the Budget Office. First,
the millage request for $565,700 in General Funds. When the
revenue shortfall was realized the full appropriated amount
had been transferred to the units. This left two alternatives:
(1) regquest that the units return some funds to Helena (2) a
supplemental appropriation of General Funds be approved for
transfer from FY 81 to FY 80. The second alternative was used.
Second, the request for utilities supplemental for $1,755,080.
It was suggested by Mr. Levitt that this be a line item. 1If
the cost overrun does not equal that amount, the dlffe]ence
will revert to General Fund.

Increased enrollment supplemental is the third request for
$2,893,681 in General Funds and $1,501,071 in other funds.

Glen Levitt suggested that the General Funds be cut by 50%
which would make the request $1,446,840.

Total University Supplemental Request would amount to $3,367,620.

COMMISSIONER RICHARDSON, for the University System assisted by
JACK NOBLE, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER reviewed the three requests

on how they would intend to allocate the money. (EXHIBIT C)
He stated that the millage amount is not immediately available
at the outset of the biennium. General resources were
transferred into the fiscal year account of 1980 to cover the
shortfall. The total amount of $565,700 are proportionally



MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR THE JOINT APPROPRIATION Page 2
ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 8, 1981

allocated to the six units on the basis of the amount of
percentage of miliage which is appropriated to each unit.
Regarding the Utility Supplemental for $1,879,582, it was
mentioned that the University has implemented a number of
energy conservation measures. (EXHIBIT A) To cover the
overrun they transferred from FY 80 resources to FY 81.

It was also stated that a deficit of $523,000 was experienced
in FY 80 and that for FY 81 a deficit of $1,356,000 is
estimated.

CHAIRMAN DONALDSON brought up the fact that there is a
difference of $100,000 relative to the report by the Budget
Office in the estimated utility cost.

GLEN LEVITT stated that the difference was due to the
estimation for FY 81.

CHAIRMAN DONALDSON questioned whether or not a line item would
be acceptable.

COMMISSIONER RICHARDSON said that this would be acceptable.

REPRESENTATIVE BENGTSON asked what conservation measures are
being taken. '

COMMISSIONER RICHARDSON stated that storm windows have been
installed and that they are cooperating with the Department
of Administration in their Energy Audit Program.

The request for the enrollment supplemental (EXHIBIT B) is

a total of $4,394,752 and a request for General Fund for
$2,893,681. As enrollment increases, so must the faculty.
The schedule of estimated revenue as compared to the :appropri-
ated amount was explained.

CHAIRMAN DONALDSON asked how they arrived with the 30% factor
in computing the enrollment supplemental.

JACK NOBLE stated that the 30% was an estimate. There would
be some factor added to the appropriation based upon enroll-
ment to cover administrative costs, student services, academic
support and libraries. This would make up 65% of the General
Fund appropriation.

DR. BOB THOMAS, PRESIDENT OF WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE was
assisted by TOM BRIGGS, DIRECTOR OF FISCAL AFFAIRS to give
testimony. (EXHIBIT D) Western Montana College anticipates
higher enrollments than listed by the Commissioner in 1981.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR THE JOINT APPROPRIATION Page 3
* ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEFE
January 8, 1981

¥
A 33% increase is anticipated for this year. This would make
12.5 faculty members unfunded.

' REPRESENTATIVE BENGTSON asked how they planned to spend the
money since they already have the additional members.

PRESIDENT THOMAS replied that if they don't receive the
supplementals they will have to cut back seminars. Foreign
Languages have already been cut. Mr. Briggs explained that
night and weekend classes may not be offered for the Human
Services course. The library is not adequately staffed due
to cuts. The cut in library staff is to make up the staff's
salaries.

DR. JIM ERICKSON, PRESIDENT OF NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE testi-~
~fied. During the last two years money has been moved out of

operations within the limits of protecting the state's property.
Our priority is to train technicians. 1In order to do this we
need library books, technical equipment, and instructional
equipment. He commented that they have foregone important
hiring. Money has been used to hire part-time instructor
through the winter. '

DR. JOHN VAN deWETERING, PRESIDENT OF EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE testified.
The result of the enrollment increase has caused the closure

of classes. These classes are mathematics classes, computer

science classes, and accounting classes. Custodial and

library staff has been cut to place emphasis in the instructional

area. In addition, the pool of available funds for part-time instructo:
has been exhausted. This would mean come spring quarter they

would be faced with a major crisis in staffing classes if there

is no supplemental received. If it is received, rather than

hiring new employees they would use their existing faculty to

the fullest and after that if more were needed they would hire

them. However, this supplemental money would not be used to

raise present salaries. It was further mentioned that they

were funded for an 18.5 to 1 student faculty ratio. Fall

quarter this ratio was 20 to 1.

DR. FRED DeMONEY, PRESIDENT OF MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY assisted by Victor Burt, Director of
Fiscal Affairs stated that enrollment was up 39% last year.

In Engineering there are 50% part-time students and 65 to 70%
full-time students. Funds have been borrowed against supplies
and small equipment in order to support the faculty.

DR. RICHARD BOWERS, PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA,
assisted by Pat Douglas, testified that there was a deficit

in FY 80 of $202,000 for utilities and an estimated deficit of
$350,000 for FY 81. 1In terms of enrollment, deficiencies



MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR THE JOINT APPROPRIATION Page 4
* ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 8, 1981

amount to over $800,000. Staff has been provided by incurring
deficiencies in certain areas. This year $250,000 will be held
back from capitol expenditures and supplies. These students
are being shorted supplies. If the supplementals are
received the areas in which instructional staff would be added
are: Business Administration, Computer Science, Freshman
Composition and Interpersonal Communications. There are a

pool of people who could be hired part-time.

DR. WILLIAM TIETZ, PRESIDENT OF THE MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY
assisted by TOM NOPPEY, DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION testified.
It was stated that increased enrollment has forced MSU to be
in a somewhat different management than most. They have
operated on the philosophy that they will do everything they
can in the first year and they will return with problems in
the second year. Last session 72 classes and 26 positions
were cut spring quarter. Commitments to staff by contract
require one year notice. They are committed to staff who were
picked up in the fall. Dr. Tietz explained that they have a
management commitment based on what we perceive was the policy
of this group over the past years. It has become more pre-
valent to hire part-time staffing.

REPRESENTATIVE BENGTSON questioned if they would be willing to
accept 2/3 of the supplement.

DR. TIETZ replied that if they were willing to accept the 2/3
so late in the game it would require substantial reductions
in the spring quarter. Also if they didn't receive the
supplemental there would be a significant cut which would be
proportional to whatever has been requested since they are
committed to it at this point.

JEFF MORRISON from the BOARD OF REGENTS stated that the units
will not overspend budgets and that they must have a contingency
plan. They have been robbing spring quarter to pay for the last
six quarters. If supplemental does not come through the system,
all institutions will be in straights to provide services to
students. He continued to say that we are all victims of
unanticipated inflation. The State has an open enrollment
policy. This makes us victims of enrollment increase. The
result would be a cut of support staff, support services, and
services to students. The basic courses would suffer the most.
Non-contractual expenditures are dropped.

SENATOR MIKE ANDERSON testified on the basis that his daughter,
Julie Anderson, after selecting six classes, found that five
were filled.

DR. CARI, HOFFMAN, Cooperative Extension Service's Vice-Presi-
dnet distributed a handout. (EXHIBIT C) He explained that this



MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR THE JOINT APPROPRIATION Page 5
ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 8, 1981

service's responsibility was to take research findings and
prepare them to be used. Extension agents in all but three
counties in Montana did the research. Funds requested would
be used for increased costs for materials, supplies, utilities,
and to continue existing and new programs. It would require
no additional General Fund support.

DR. JAMES WELSH, Cooperative Extension Service's Vice-President
gave their request for additional funds in order to replace

or supplement budgets. Federal Hatch Funds may be used to

make up other funds. Hatch funds are used to support projects
that are unique to Montana and regional funds are used to
support projects from other states. (EXHIBIT C)

The deficit this year will run approximately $470,000.

COMMISSIONER RICHARDSON took over to explain the WESTERN
INTERSTATE COMMISSION of HIGHER EDUCATION dues.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

y it //\//7%4/9__/

KE'SENTATIVE ‘GENE DONALDSON, Chairman

pb



THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEF ZXi R

33 SGUTH LAST CHANCE GULCH

= HELENA, MONTANA 59501

S
: (406) 449-3024

SS&ER OF HiGHER EDUCATION

= To: John A. Richardson
Comm1ss1oneﬁ/gf ‘Higher Education

™ From: Jack Nob]e ,//) f// ,//
Deputy Com s1oner
Management and Fiscal Affa1rs

Date: November 19, 1980
Subject: Energy Utilization and Cost Report

- Qur most recent review of campus energy utilization and cost is
attached for your review. Our reguired supplemental budget request will
most likely fall between $1.8 and $2.0 million dollars depending on winter

= weather conditions on each campus.

I believe that Schedule B demonstrates that each campus has been
very active in attempting to curtail energy consumption. Actual costs

- for last year indicate that natural gas consumption per square foot was
from 69% to 90% of the 1975 consumption levels.
- While every attempt was made to reflect energy data on a comparable

basis among the six campuses, I would like to emphasize that there are
limitations and real differences that are not reflected in this report.
w Among the differences are:

1) The number of temperature degree heating days on each campus

- varies.
2) The condition of the campus buildings as to insulation and
- window space is different.
3) Not all campuses purchase utilities from the same source.
- 4) The methods of heating and monitoring energy utilization are
different on each campus.
- A1l the data presentedar= indexed with the 1975-76 fiscal year being

equal to 100%. I believe this approach is more useful in providing the
reader with a cost or energy utilization trend. Facility related square
feet are used as the best common denominator of measuring energy cost
“* subject to the Timitations previously stated.

cc:  Campus Presidents/Campus Fiscal Officers
- Glen Leavitt - Budget Office
Johin LaFaver - Fiscal Analyst
Joe Zigler - DR

NTANA UMMYERSITY SISTEM CONSISTS OF THE UMivIZIHs TY OF MONTANA AT MISSOULA, MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY AT BOZEMAN, MONIANA COLLEGH
WeESTFRN H)‘*-YANA COLLLGr AT DIl LOI EASTERN MOMTANA COLLEGZ AT BILLINGS

AY 1 NFUM RCIENCE AND TZCHNOLOGY AT BUTTE,



o THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
-:..- | HELENA, I‘:"I\’ONTAN;\V S;be

-

“o- (406) 449-3022

NER__ S HIGHER EDUCATION

-

o Jack Noble
Deputy Commissioner for
Management and Fiscal Affairs

- . /Ir/*/

From: Steve Bennyhoff \;ﬁil’
Financial Assistant

-

Date: November 19, 1980

ubject:  Schedule of Energy Utilization and Cost;
Schedule of Utility Cost Overrun

From the utility cost surveys provided by the University campuses,
*tvwo schedules have been developed.

Schedule A presents cost overrun for FY's 80 and 81 above what

wthe Legislative Fiscal Analyst has estimated to be the appropriated
amount for utility costs for FY 80 and 81. Some campuses disagree with
the estimated costs provided by the analyst's appropriation worksheets.

Schedule B shows Energy Utilization and Cost for each campus from
FY 76 through FY 81 (estimated). It is in the same format used for
_.the 1979 schedule.

Some campuses have updated the data previously reported so that
all previous years' data are reflected on a comparable basis. It
wshould be noted that Eastern Montana College purchases its natural
gas from a different source and at lower rates than the other five

campuses.

-
SAB/11t

* Attachments

YA UNIVEASITY SYSTEM CONSISTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA AT MISEQULA, MONTANA STATZ UNIVERSITY AT BOZZMAN, MONTANA COLLEGE
OF MINERAL BCIEMCE AND TECHNDLOGY AT BUTTI, WEBTSHN MONTANA COLLESE AT DILLON, EASTEAN MONTANA COLLEGE AT BILLINGS
s AND NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT HAVRE,



285°6/8° 1%

§99°¢/
65€°82

Lee el
¥09°591

LL1°€55
96G°v26 $

TvL0L

58909 ()
65€°82
£50°901
86L°0LL
PBLE0SE(|)
815669 $

031VvWILS3
1861

689¢G1$ Aq @3ewt}s3 jusbay 08/€2/9 spovdX3  (2)
0LSLLS Ag drewtysy uabdy 08/€2/9 Speddx3 (L)

FREEES

086°21L

-
891°8¢
903°¥§
£6€°20¢
8€0°622¢%
WLy

0861

18 pPUe 08 S, Ad

NNYYIA0 LSOO SITLITILN 40 37NA3HIS

Y10t

W 40N

ASH

SAdWYI



[FOE
1G4
lZ2°1L
(891°82 )
(90845 )
(€6£202)

(8£0°522)¢

(S NWNT0D
-1 NWNT02)
30N3YI4410

2 39vd ‘v 31N03HIS

GGS 066 2$

290 veL
08€°S1L1L
GSLELLL
£18°8€2
L1198

b9E*290° 1§

$1S02
ALITILN

TYL10L 08 A4

SL1°85¢S

Syo e

3
8L5§°¢L
8€G 6
v26°8¢
ole‘eet

02499 $

43H10

GL6°2Z¥9S  G9v°689° LS

GOV te 266796

0€ * 9¢ 855° 1L

Op LSt LL0°%2L

£5E° 201 00926

182612 925815

25€°9128  z2/L°S8L ¢
ALTOTY10373 SY9

SL1S0D ALITILN 08 ¥VIA TvISI4

L191430 TYNLdY 08 Ad

163°8/0°2$

280" LLL

LoLfz2t
L8569
LLO°v81
v2/ %99

92€° ¢t

45

SdodddyY

ALITILN

08 Ad V4T

W3
Waon

NSK

SNdWYD



(/61°95¢° )% 289°129°¢$ 669° /1S 821°/G/% GG8°9ivz ¢ S87°G92° 2%

1589709 ) ¥9.° 181 058°¢ S8V € beob bal 6.0°Tel ot
(65682 ) 006991 000°81 00S°6€  009°601 LpG8eL W
(£50°901) 65892 000°/2 000°29  £6G°6LL ppS 29l HO3L
(86£°0L1L) CEPLLE 202°5S 259°€Ll  TLS2yl ££9°002 W13
(¥8.°0G¢€) 2€E€4GL0° L £€5° 251t 96/°€¥2  6E0°6L9 8YS“v2L W 40N
(215°669)% $G9°L19° 1S 0v0° 161$ GE6°UL28  6L9°LGLEL $ 9cL8L6 ¢ NSk
(5 NWNT0D~ SIS0 ALTIILN YIHLO VS RICTRERE] P TSd0dddy STdWY)
-1 HWN102) Q3LVHILST o ) _ ALITTLN
IINTUIAAIA TYLOL 18 A4 SIS0D ALTTILN 18 Wv3A 1vIS14 18 Ad V41

(08/1€/01 40 sy) 1101430 Q3LVWILST 18 Ad



G'€6
6ot
S'v6
v'SG
G'EG
0°00L

v'96
Z'Z8
87L01
8°L6
L°LG
0’00l

0’00t
0001t
000l
0'golL
0°001
0°001

€Ly
GGV
vs'y
85’y
cL'y
03’y

ocy’
oL’
[4:3%
8glL’
LeL”
trLe

GeEL'LL
GEL’LLE
6EL'LLT
ecLLLe
oeL'eee
ceL'LLe

TTOWMT

8'CL1L
L'col
9'90L
it
ZoLl
0’00t

L'vL
6'89
9°i8
1°L6
1'10tL
0'00L

oovi
oovt
et
0°001
0°001L
0001

05'8
69°L
£€0'8
8e'8
oe'8
€574

GTlL®
oz
[44%
691"
oLl
vLLv

691°LvE
69L'LvE
L09'9L2
L99°EVT
L99°Epe
L99'cve

Ty

o011
6'801L
evil
L"6olL
2'v6

000!

v'volL
818
Lzed
£eet
G'L6
0’001

8'G6
8°G6
L6
L6
0001
0'00L

9G620°'S
PSLGY
86L2's
9€8G'Yy
£90€v
9995y

6LLL”
LL80"
SipL’
tecelL”
1860°
XA

891862
891’'86T
09L'862
09L'062
9v6'862
9v6'362

z'801l
L'801
9'801¢
8'00!4
L'zot
000t

L°66
T'6L
Lpol
L'66
8°G6
0’001t

z'sel
8'¢Lt
9'9ct
9'9Z1t
2'e6

0001

WILSAS ALISHIAINN VYNVY.LNOW

Q.70
vLoL
£.°01
96’6
GLol
886

gZelL’
6L60°
14143
vecel:
paLL’
sget’

918605
9GE£'008
reo'eLy
yeo'eLy

35'8vE
VL8'CLE

TTOWITT

{sdsndwiey xIg)
1509 pue uonezinn Aflauzy jo einpayssg

vLil
8Ll
v'80L
g9'o0tlL
g'L0L
o'ool

1'66
G'06
986
9'G6
2'e6
[eie]ond

Y001
v'ociL
v°001L
0001
o'o0lL
0001l

rvLL'6
02LZ’6
€CEG'8
pGLL'G
26688
15¢2'8

rsolL”
LiGtL®
grolt’
S6G1L°
jelef=1
8991L”

ogzzeL'L
ooc'zeL'l
ogz'zeL'l
z8L'eLL’L
zZ8L'ELL’y
[4: A WA

BRA

L001L
2'cot
ccot
vL6

L'v0oL
0’00l

0°L8
L8
L8
S'08
0'¢s
0001

L'a0t
0°001L
o'oot
0°o0L
L6

o'colL

0ge'8 PolRWNST '18-026G1L
Z16'8 IeMoY ‘08-GLGIL
v16'8 1eMoy ‘G.-FLGL
0LG L 1emoy 'CL-Ll6)
6L0°6 jIemey Le-0L 6L
vLLg 1eMoYy ‘961Gt

(HMM) ALD130013 (q

AR porRlUNS R (1 S-00861
GLL [BEM2Y ‘0F-GLGL
zzL 1emoy ‘GL-8LGL
ZiL 1eMoY ‘GL-L LG
L 1Emoyy "L 1-9L6L
6oL emoy ‘OL-0/ 61

(4D sty pranyry (v

1004 2.onbg 1oy
uondwnsuc) AG:i~ug

8€Z’'Ees’L poltwngg ‘Le-0s3t
BEZ'8SY'L 1EMOY '0C-GLGL
8ET'BSYL [eMoy 'GL-SloL
sez'ssr’L 1eMoY ‘CL-LL0L
£86'08¢’L 1emIoYy L nGL
8LT'aGr’L 1enoyy ar-G/ g

100

(R R
WIoTY



- s wa? n o'vLL
ot BU NI S §
treet r80° 9'celL
[AYAN! €LO” 9cel
0'00! [Aslel 9601
[eeJe] 200" 0'00L
§'6ZE LSS’ L'8v2
$'90¢C Gve” [AIWAY
2991l 18 [RE AN
S'orl vz’ gepl
901t L81L° [R8-2RE
000t GOt $ 0°00L
g'pet G8Y'ET 9°cre
8vel agst'ee vELL
LvelL zLe'ee 9'LG1l
L9l vee'oe veeL
8'S6 [ARAAY 9°60t
ool Gly'Lts 0°001L
g2'82¢ 6Ty vS1 £'ave
y'o02 2E6'96 z'68C
8'691 z68'LL o'Gel
g6t 822'89 gyl
9°601 9L0'Cs 8ELl
0’001 GGG ovS 0°00L
o4 DIWM %

¢ 39¥d ‘9 LNIWHIOVLLY

Yooy

tsL”
ARI |
oet
6ot
piL
rot-

9z6g’
£9¢g”
Ltac’
voe’
424

AR

“r

00029
ovL'vy
LGS'SE
656'ce
v68°'Le
osv'se$

LBS'GLL
LLO'vZL
£0L'zL
GEO'VL
£CO’'Cs

LG8°1GS

Lot
=

zcrl
9GP L
getit

0’00l

v'vLe
8'eve
g0t
£€6Lc
y'cel
000l

v'09lL
[2:1 40
9'8€1
Lot
28l
0’001l

a'ele
8'eve
£'96¢2
L'ELT
cozl
0’001

el
FN-.
gLt
git’
9G0*
L80°

Loe’
6£e’
84T’
GLT”
8LL"
360" %

ooe’'see
voe'se
8v6'ee
vav've
£L6'82
Zov'ves

009°601
8GG°LL
802'GL
LeL'e9
98Z'GE
Le'6es

LYy
~egy
- LSt
vLEL
¢'set
0'oolL

9°GGE
L'vee
z'6ee
¢'6el
Logl
o-ool

£'8le
2°90¢
L°zoc
gvLl
G'oCtL
0’001

o'isy
g'ele
8'2z0¢
£9Ll
LLet
0°001t

vou -

w7 €261 TAN

cou cod vef

1GL" ocael GLL"

881" 9Ll 960’

[clat i 0’00l G90° &
182" 2'862 899"

aglL: $'£0Z 95Y"

c8tL” z8vi zee”

oLL” S ivi e’

801" Z2'901 8ez’

GL0 S ooot vz %
zs9'clLt L'9ve SEB'YLT
£5€£°L01L L'vGL zsg'gle
1Z5's0L 216t ooL'ele
068'06 L'€8L LeL’yoz
8£8'G9 G'opl £L6'G91
Zyo'cas 0001l GZr'tLL ¢
glg'eyl 2°'662 6L9'LGL L
00926 Loz ZLL'S8L
9LL'G8 G'8ri arL'eLs
see'es cLyl 8YG'EYS
vegLE 0'901L cre'sov
9z9'cz$ 0001l $L8'vec ¢
W3 NS

g'8gl

Togt
[Araan
g'eot

0°001

0'€9e
gl
€cei
[AN ANt
9't6

ooolL

8'9st
g'ect
Lrogt
2zl
8'001L
0’0ol

V'LLe
g'tiec
8'ect
[ArA N
Z2°L8

0’00t

Ly .
el AN — JEMiDY ‘GGl
oLt BN BT
[ 1Moy LL-9L5)
0oL’ $ ITNIDY '9/-G/C1L
Avtntnncog (o
4472 leMoy ‘1L8-0861
55¢° ILM19Y ‘03-5L61L
1244 ICMIaY ‘GL-BLGL
LGL” POy ‘g/-LL6L
pSL- 1emoy ‘L0061
a9t < ey O q7G61L
PO (v
(L +g)100y
oienbg sog sosmipuoadxy (¢
96L'etrT pPalew sy ‘L3-CRGL
18z'sie INPISY ‘C8-GLGL
ozs'ile 1eMoY 'GL-BLGL
vie'yly 1BM2Y ‘QL-LLGL
ocL'osl 1eMmoy 'LL-9L6L
09E’'CSL S 12MOY "Q4-G/ 5L
Arrnaesry (g
6£0'6L9 pOYRWNS3 ‘120861
09zs'8lLs I”M2Y '03-GLGL
68G'LZE {PMOY ‘GL-8LGL
69€'L82 LMoY ‘gL-LLGL
068'cle 12Ny ‘L0061
8Y0'SYT ¢ IeMIoy '9L-0/GL
oY
SOUNYIPUNUNT Hrrr e IO
‘Wion
2 15ng

(sasndwry ¥y

1500 pue uonezinn Abilaus 40 oirpoysg

WILSAS ALISHIAINN vl




L°26 z96'Le L'E0L 000'vY €'vol zzy'ee L'vel zoG'L9 9°66 008’82 6'LG 168981 PAILWNS3 ‘1 5-0261

[AN: roL'ce 9°'9G 000ty 218 981’92 0'90t S8G6'8Y 0’6 9v2'09c §'v8 LLa'zet 1eMoYy 'g3-GL61
G'L0L LoL'zy S'Z6 tEZ'Ge S8zl vSLLYy LZEL 882719 L'66 LYE'E8Z L8 LZGLLL oMoy ‘6L SLGL
LG sce'se 1'LG ooz'ty 6'6LL oLy'8E S'GZL Z86'LS 966 Ly'eLe L'08 SLO'E9L 1IeNIaY ‘gerL LGl
996 CIG'E Lot ooo’‘ty 916 £re'6e £°68 9LT'LY 2'e6 629°99¢2 L zLo'est Jenioy L0061
0°001 L16Z'6e 000t oor'zy 0'001L 80’z 000t £LL'0Y [sXeleR) 0€B’'s8e 000t L5E'802 1Moy ‘el LT

(oW Uy sty (v

uonduinsuo) Afioug ielof (2

9'Let 6L10° 238 4°31 €120’ €ovtL 2920’ [Alci 4% 60Z0° 0'eee vLL0” o) 4 1810° polewNsy '{3-38G61
0°0ct 6910’ L7121 8910° €9t vp2o’ L'zpl G610° erLl 9g 10’ Lzet 2910’ 1eMdY '0S-GLO!L
[ 2t 4% G81L0° grazi vLito’ avel [t AAeN 8LviL [AckAsh 6'9L1L 8elo’ Leet cgto’ {enNIdY ‘6L-8461
SR AN 0910’ [ATAY 9910’ veel LETO’ et [AcI8e) 9'991 oc1Lo” Lzet 6v L0’ 18NMoYy 'gL-LL3L
L0011 Leto’ Z°G6 LCLo” 9’621 §2z0’ 8'zcet o8Lo’ Leet 6010’ 9'L0!L rZio’ [EMIOY ‘£ /L-0L6L
o'o0t octa” $ 0’00t 8CL0” & 0’00t GLLO $ o'ootL orLo § 0’00t a.00°  $ 0’00t czior % feMmoy ‘0L G151

HMM 10d 350D
Anornanrg abriay (0

£'8ee 90’y v'vEE 80 v'GSE Lee €63t oe'z Z'66Z o'y Ga'coe £9'E polewlsy '18-0261L
8'06Z to'e G'ive zoe L7962 gLe £'66¢C 68°L 6'zee to'e 8°'062 to'gc jenioy ‘00 GL6GL
£'est re’t 0’06t €8t 8°L6L [4: 101 1'8z¢ ovL 2'6p1 (A4 £'egt v8'L len1oy ‘GL-2L61
GLvl LLtt Lovt 6Lt LLLt €a’t 9oyl 0G* a'avlL 8G°tL 99t L acl'f 1eMIoY '8L-LL6)
el Le’L [Ar4* Ley vocl 0z'L Leyl 42 £eLl €571 a'zil SEt jenioy L SLGL
0ot oc't % 0’0ot A 000t 26’ $ o'oot v’ ks 0°001 ge'l $ 0’00t o<t 3 lemioyy fay oy
40!

IS0 SUy vhrvgasy oy
T'8LT vo’ £'eee 804" 6oLz 886" 0'0ez 908’ 0'9gc £8¢8° £€6le 109’ poIewsy L3-0761
6081 |34 §'651 EGy” 9°C02 '45:1 88l oov’ G'o0c 6185° 2081 vev’ 1eMoY '03-G4GL
G'9GL ag’ vacL Lov” v'80¢Z bGLE’ 2°L81 iy [AYas)? 69GY” 9velL G9oE”’ 1eNI2Y ‘Gl SLGL
[AR 2> e’ L'GEL evy’ 9681 gvee’ cLer L zog” L0461t socy” £'gll 9ie” 1BMIdY 'QL-LL6L
9’80t =T 9l [As1>0 €'6LL oGLe” o'sel LGT LSt laee” 8'L6 892" {BMoY 'LL-9LG1
o'cot forAl $ 0001 e % 0001 oL $ 0001 I AN 0’001 9G63T ¢ 0’00l pLZ’ $ jemoy farg6

1004 atenbqg any

150D AN Moy of mos (g
Ty ) i 1 §ooL : % SN % e % nsw % W10 N
1
oy e cov
ﬂ ~ ﬂ (soenduwnrd xig)
-700 *o_wﬁ _m;o:. el LatEtal ol




¥'86 gLe'Lig’L
8'col odv'Ese’L
9v6 €6L'65ZL
£°G6 ozi'oLz't
86 osG'ole’t
0001 0zo'tee’t
% JNM

1861
LEvi
6021
it
€0l
0001

%

000°006'2
oglL'sz9’z
t89'L12'2
008'z2v0’e
Qoz’'ezo'e
000'veR’L

8'60lL  00O'0OSL gopl  1eZ'Ziv's

1801  S66'v8Y'L y'svi €Z3'eLE'S

bt s0s'L1S"L $LEL  Z60°'280°S

1'901L  020°Gyt't TAYA AN -1 A WA

£'v6 09e'L82'L LS6 8¥1L’8E5'E

000t  091'soC’L 000t  G£B8'EGY9’E
°% TN % oW3

6Ll
velil
06014
9oLl
g'Lol
0’00t

2

6ZL'008'G1 6°501 ryo'eor'el poicwnsy "18-0561
16£'698'SL L'+0L pzL'oge'ct 1eN10Y ‘026161
zL9'e8e'sl £eoL 913'663'C1 jeMdY ‘GL-CLGL
£€93°129'G1l VL6 a8v'229't 1L 1eMmoYy 'gL-LL61
L88's21'gl 9'86 L29'8E5°'2Z1 1en1oY L9461
esL'elL'plL 000t 6zc'LoL'zL {emoy ‘9/-a/61
(HAM U Avtariani o
NS o wion

p fog

{(sasnthiurn xig)
10D pue uonezyiin Aflous Jo amne

WILSAS ALISHIAINN v bony



MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEN

Schedule of Estimated Cost of an Enrvollment

Fiscal Year 1980-8l1

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Estimated FY FTE Enroliment, 1980-81
Appropriation Enroliment
Unfunded Enrollment

FACULTY COMPONENT:

Unfunded Enrollment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Faculty

DOLLAR ADJUSTMENT:

Unfunded Faculty

X Average Salary (HB 483)

Total Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes $600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Costs @ 30x

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL

General Fund Portion

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA

Estimated FY FTE Enroliment, 1980-81
Appropriation Enroliment
Unfunded Enroliment

FACULTY COMPONENT:

Unfunded Enroliment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Faculty

DOLLAR ADJUSTHENT:

Unfunded Faculty

X Average Salary (HB 483)

Total Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes $600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Ccsts @ 30%

TOTAL SUPPLEMEZNTAL

General Fund Portion

supplerzntel

10,255
9,332
923

823
19/1
48.5 FTt

48.5
5 _ 22,457-
$1,028,16%-

160,869-
$7,250,033-

375,010-
S1,€25,043

$ 534,353

14.77%

14.77%



MOMTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTER

Schedule of Estimated Cost of an fnrollment Suppleienta’

Fiscal Year 1880-81
Page 7

MONTANA TECH

Fstimated FY FTE Envollment 1980-81
Appropriation Enrollment
Unfunded Enrollment

FACULTY COMPONEMNT:

Unfunded Enrollment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Faculty

DOLLAR ADJUSTMENT:

Unfunded Faculty

X Average Salary (HB 483)

Total Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes $600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Costs B 307%

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL

General Fund Portion

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

Fstimated FY FTE Enroliment 19230-381
Appropriation Enroliment
Unfunded Enrollment

FACULTY COMPONENT:

Unfunded Enrolliment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Faculty

DOLLAR ADJUSTMENT :

Unfuded Faculty

X Average Salary (HB 483)

Total Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes $600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Costs @ 307

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL

General Fund Portion

1,518
1,007
021

421
16/1
26.3

26.3

$  21,222-

$ 558,138-

82,436-
$ 640,574-
192,172~

§_~_32,74§f

$ 611,174

192

18.5/1

$

10.4

10.4
20,211~

$ 210,19%-

31,045

S

241,239-
7?337] -

S 313,610

$

313,465~

14.77-

14.77%



MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

Schedule of Estimated Cost of an Enrollment Suppiement!

Fiscal Year 1980-81
Page 2

NORTHERM MONTANA COLLEGE

Estimated FY FTE Enrollment 1980-81
Appropriation Enrollment
Unfunded Envroliment

FACULTY COMPONENT:

Unfunded Enrollment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Faculty

DOLLAR ADJUSTMENT:

Unfunded Faculty

X Average Salary (HB 483)

Total ‘Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes S$600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Costs @ 30%

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL

General Fund Portion

WESTERN MONTAMA COLLEGE

Estimated FY FTE Enrollment 1980-81
Appropriated Enrollment
Unfunded Enroliment

FACULTY COMPNENT:

Unfunded Enrollment
Student/Faculty Ratio
Unfunded Facluty

DOLLAR ADJUSTMENT:

Unfunded Faculty

X Averace Salary (HB 483)

Total Faculty Salaries

Add: Employee Benefits (Excludes $600
in insurance)

Total Personal Services

Support Costs @ 307

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL

General Fund Portion

S
S

1,500
1,213
287

»

287
16/1
RE

18
20,211~

363,798~

53,732-

$ 417,530-

125,255~

$ 542,789-
$ 494,329

5
S

127
602

125

125
16.6/1
7.5

7.5
20,211-

151,582

$

S 226,161-

$

173,970-
52,191-

130,573

14.77%

14.77%



e e

VILTLY § €506l $
2.8z $ 839’96 $
wL'zed $ 191’922 $
2L8'1ze $ 83566 $
€916 §  0l986C §
S£8'12¢ 88€°69
G96'S9¢ 000'Z1
€LL'eay $ 2AANANAR
SpT'EOl’IS  86LPCE $
S€6.12¢ 10488
000'ZrE 000'91
0lLE'GES $ L6Y'68Z $
HO3lL JAM

TE L DIImp il sl

62860 $ Gop'sie $ 180608 $
0ov'syr $ Gpl $ 919%r $
68L°ZvS $ oL9’cle $ cOV'VS8 ¢
o9v'sy % Gyl $ alo'vy  $
10988 9 £6GGEe 1% 25828675
6E1°GC 006'cpl 20S01¢
000'8 000'08 | LOV'6GS,
Zov'sye $ Qg LLL LS £88°CLZ'v$
1907y % 369'GEE TS 89V LL0'GS
002'S 8€1'601 Lyl'She
000'G1 000101 000'€0S.
198'90v $ 09G'G2L'L$ LZE'6ZE VS
JAN RIE] Wi n

1861 JEa A |BOSlH

WILSAS ALISHIAINN ¥YNVLINOW

TSE1Es ¢

069'060'1$
EV0'GC9LS
069'060°L$

695’8559
£59'GG8
229'0vE’ |
062'29E'v$

ey

[Tl WA

e ——

€1vGZe ]
Zrl'19¢' L
001'296'%$

S

sjunowy pejelidoiddy o) paiedwo) snusaay Pajewilisy 4O ajnpaiyos

posnboy pund [eiduds9

SANUANDY
1810 Uy aseatou| :ssan
jeruowd|ddng paiewisy

20U3IDH1Q ION

[e10]

Y0
$1507) 10041pU|
$304 13 UOIIINg

SLINNOWY G3LVIHdOHddV

{104

19410
$1500) 108J1pu}

(18N} 5994 13 uOILINL

SILVWILST A3SIATY



. L x
THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTER
33 SOUTH LAST CHANCE GULCH
HELENA, MONTANA 59520
(406) 449-3024

COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION

T0: Representative Gene Denaldson
Chairman, Education Sub-Committee - Appropriations

FROM: John A. Richardson
Commissioner of Higher Education

DATE: January 6, 1981
SUBJECT: Supolemental Appropriation Requests

The campuses and agencies of the Montana University System have the
following supplemental budget requests.

1) REVENUE SHORTFALL IN MILLAGE ACCOUNT $ 565,700

The collections from the 6 mill levy did not reach the legislative
estimate provided in the appropriation. The shortfall was covered by
transfering general fund money from the current year's account in the
following amounts:

Uof M $192,338
MSU 228,542
EMC 73,542
TECH 25,456
NMC 29,416
WMC 16,406
TOTAL $565, 700
2) EXCESS UTILITY COST OVER APPROPRIATION $1,879,58_2

The costs of providing heat, Tight, water, and miscellaneous utility
services have exceeded the amounts appropriated. Our office has completed
an energy utilization and cost report that breaks out the utility expend-
iture by gas, electricity, and other for each campus.

In addition, Schedule B of the attached report shows the trend of
energy cost and usage since 1976. The report reflects that the cost
overrun is not do to lack of energy conservation, but is due to rate
increases and general weather conditions.

3) STUDENT ENROLLMENT SUPPLEMENTAL 52,893,681

We have estimated that the FY FTE enrollment for the current year
exceeds the enrollment estimates in the approoriation bill by 2,436 full

HE MONTANA UNIVEASITY SYBTEM CONSISTS OF THE UNIVZRSITY OF MONTANA AT MISSOULA, MONTANA BTATE UNIVEZRSITY AT BOIEMAN, MONTANA COLLLOX
OF MINERAL BCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AT BUTTE, WESTERMN MONTANA COLLEGE AT DILLON, EASTZAN MONTANA COLLTGCET AT BRILLINGA



Rl

TO: Representative Gene Donaldson

FROM: John A. Richardson

DATE: January 6, 1981

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation Requests
Page 2

time equivalent students. Using the student/faculty ratios and average
faculty salary guidelines contained in HB 483, we estimate that the
additional students would have required approximately $4,394,752 more
in appropriation authority. Of that amount, $2,893,681 is related to
the general fund. (See Attached Schedule.)

While a portion of the academic year has already been completed,
it is important that the campuses receive timely notice as to the status
of the enrollment supplemental so that they can plan accordingly. If
the funds are going to provide the relief whereby the students will get
the greatest benefit, an early decision as to the amount of supplemental
appropriation that will be provided will be extremely important.

4) COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE (FEDERAL FUNDS) $ 164,593

The Cooperative Extension Service is requesting that the additional
Smith-Lever federal funds received in excess of the amount appropriated
in HB 483 be expended to help meet rising operational .costs in the agency.
The Regents granted approval for the following amounts contingent upon
the approval of a supplemental request.

1979-80 $ 76,565
1980-81 88,028
TOTAL $164,593

HB 483 provides that any Smith-Lever funds recieved in excess of the
amount of federal funds appropriated shall cause an equal amount of general
fund money to revert.

While the Regents approved the supplemental request on the basis of
need, we would like to bring to the committee's attention a Congressional
statement regarding the incorporation of reversion clauses in state
appropriation acts. The following is a statement from the Conference
Committee Report on Agriculture, Rural Development and Related Agencies
Appropriations dated October 25, 1979.

"It has come to the attention of the conferees that several
States may plan to decrease their monetary commitment to
Smith-Lever programs in an amount equal to any increased
appropriations granted by Congress. This is clearly not
the intent of Congress regarding the use of such funds.
When additional funds are appropriated for a program such
increases are not meant to relieve the States of their
responsibility. This is applicable whether the States'
share of the program comes from in-State funds or from
revenue sharing funds. The conferees hope this will suffice
as an adequate expression of their feeling on this matter.

"We urge that the Department's position be made clear tc
the State officials concerned. We have no wish to worsen



Memo
T0:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

Page 3

Representative Gene Donaldsorn

John A. Richardson

January 6, 198}

Supplemental Appropriation Requests

the situation, but would be less than frank if we did not point
out that in the event of a reduction in State funds, the
Department would need to consider procedures which would be
responsive to the expressed intent of Congress. One of these
procedures obviously would have to be consideration of with-
hoTding Smith-Lever funds from your State." (Emphasis supplied)

5) AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION (FEDERAL FUNDS) $ 187,633

The supplemental request for the Agricultural Experiment Station
is similar to thesituation described for the Extension Service in that
we are seeking authority to expend non-general fund revenues.

The Regents provided contingency approval for the Agricultural
Experiment Station to expend the following amounts:

1979-80 $ 60,000
1980-81 127,633
TOTAL $187,633

The language in HB 483 related to these funds reads as follows:

"Any Hatch and regional research funds received that, when
added together, exceed $1,253,737 annually shall cause an equal
amount of general fund money to revert. ATl Hatch and regional
research funds available to the agriculture experiment station
are to be expended each fiscal year. All interest earned on
earmarked revenue belongs to the state general fund. Al1l ear-
marked revenue funds over $100,000 ending fund balance on June
30, 1981, shall revert to the state general fund."

The breakdown of the Agricultural Experiment Station revenues
compared with HB 483 is as follows:

FY 1981 FY 1981

Budget Proposed Proposed

Fund Source HB 483 Changes Budget
General Fund $ 3,480,666 $ 32,5008 - $ 3,513,166
Other Funds* 3,103,302* 199,433* 3,302,735
Hatch Fund 853,559 78,689b 932,248
Regional Fund 400,178 48,944C 449,122
Earmark Revenue 1,089,730 (28,200)d 1,061,530
U.S. Range 759,835 100,000 859,835
Grand Total $ 6,583,968 $ 231,933 $ 6,815,907

Classificaticn of
txpenditures

()
[k

Personal Services 4,992,400 5,997 4,998,407



tlemo

T0): Representative Gene Donaldson

FROM: John A. Richardson

DATE: January 6, 1981

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation Kequests

Page 4
Operations 1,397,461 197,201 1,594,662
Capital 194,099 28,735 222,834

Grand Total $ 6,583,968F § 231,735 $6,815,901

8 General Fund from HB 410 (Biological Weed Control.)
b Increase in Hatch Funds above H3 483.
g Increase in Regional Fund above HB 483.

Decrease in Earmarked Revenue to reflect Chemistry Station change to

designated funds.

€ U. S. Range HB 483 budget $759,835 distributed, $615,890 Personal
Services, $133,945 Operations, $10,000 Capital.

f Subtotal of Hatch, Regional, Earmark Revenue, and U.S. Range directly
below. :

The $78,689 plus the $48,944 comprise the $127,633 amount for 1981.

6) WICHE DUES (TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 3,510

The appropriation bill provides $39,000 for administrative dues
to WICHE as per our request last session. We were unaware of the scheduled
increase in dues until after the legislature adjourned. The Commissioner
of Higher Education was not able to attend the meeting in 1978 when the
motion to increase the dues passed. The dues have been $39,000 per year
for three years so the increase is not unreasonable.

If the committee concurs, the funds will be transfered from the
Minnesota Rural Dental assistance program as there appears to be adequate
funding for all accepted Minnesota applicants. The total dues required
for the current year will be $42,510.



700 L -=u0131133® " 3Ay %8 "9-=U0T3Ta33Ee ' 3AYy aar.m:HCOHuHMuum - 3ay %6 f-=U0T3TI3]3® Aﬁ‘m
411 3aB 708 414" 3AB 669 414 3AR %9 413 3a® 786
AV 1861 AV 0861 AV 6161 AV 8.61

| w . i

124891 .
| *doaddy . =55 6%S €6C
b} 969 L |
649 %89
LOL
R L
A8 Gy ]
"152 008

4Ld 209

L09

wnl
=l
<

wn|
=
<<

wai
=i
<<|

S

198

Vi
=1
<|

*£oT110d UOTIBUTWIOLGP
uodlp fous plpuels Y3Tm 20UEpPIOOOE UT POpPNIOUT JIsuwns oyl pIATYl-suo sey Ialien)d yoeqy

$HIJ Juapnig

SINIWTTIOUNT FOATIOD VNVINOW NUALSHM

00T

00¢

00¢

00w

006

009

00L

008

006
STL.

Juop!




Epﬁh ﬂr% ra PR Y Y {%'f
‘ . l i 0 o

.
”~o

Lt e M petrenas’ ot
a1l Wu RYR Y Aabke B ¢/l bl [TECRE M
!_II'J,,J'}'PI\
1,100
Head Count (Fall)
- e — — Full Tipe reuivalent {Fiscal Year)
veaves Fiscal Ycar appropriation (1579-1981)
1,000 €
952
J
900 [
_J
1862
) 837
824
23
~%00 £ O 802(est.)
/
. //
759
C /
- €735 /
\ /
- 700 c> \\ 0/699
v
\ /
- \ yd
\ d
7
\ O 649
- 7
\ 7
600 > \ // 602
- :f (3~297 ...............
"\O{az
[ _J
-
L _J

500 £ /. /- A a b

1Q07 4% 1094 1077 107¢C -~ -




MONTANA COLLEGL OF MINERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOM

NEEDS LIST FOX ENROLLMENT SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Submitted to the
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITEE
January 8, 1981

Lab supplies and small equipment

2. Graduate student operating expenses
3. Advertising and interviewing for 25 faculty positions
(20 new, 5 replacements @ $3,000)

4. Moving for 7 facultv (research starting in July)

5. Desks, etc. for 20 new facultv at $1,500

6. Library personnel (1 professional, 2 support)

7. Library work stations (3 @ $2,100)

8. Library (books $2,000 for 16 program areas)

9. Departmental operating costs (13 @ = $3,000)

10. Computer (hardwarq, software, & personnel)

11. Lab assistants, graders

12. Student workers (typing, filing, office work)
13. Clerical support throughout campus, counseling,

testing (7 persons)

14. Clerical support work stations

15. Physical Plant (securityv, maintenance, etc.)

16. Research support (clerical, etc.)

17. Audio-Visual equipment (over-head projectors & screens)
18. Capital equipment (Instructional, Student Services,

Physical Plant, etc.)
TOTAL

FWD/pl

1/7/81

£ X E

$100, 000
15,000

75,000

7,000
30,000
25,000

6,300
32,000
40,000
82,400
10,000
10,000

35,000

14,700
60,000
10,000

9,000

128,000

$700,000



MONTANA THCH ‘F/\("T' SHEET 7

ECPD (ABET) Accreditation. Number of K.Y, deyree progyramcs 1o mineral eneincer-
inc fields, including mandatory Mining Enpineering (Geological, Geophvsical, Meta, -
lurgical, Mineral Processing, Petroleum).

New Mexico Inst. Mines & Tech
Penn State*
South Dakota School of Mines*

MONTANA TECH* 2
3
3
Utah, University of* 3
1
2
2
1

Alaska, University of
Arizona, University of*
Colorado School of Mines*
Columbia University*
Idaho, University of
Michigan Tech*
Missouri-Rolla, Univ. of*
Nevada-Reno, Univ.*

Virginia Tech*

West Virginia University

Wisconsin-Madison, Univ. of

Wisconsin-Platteville,
Univ. of

(2 ERS il SHVON S ANV RGN

*Participated in South Dakota School of Mines Salary Survey
Source: 47th. Annual Report, ECPD, Year Ending September 30, 1979.

HOW MANY Actual Legislative

FY FYFTE % Increase Budgeted FYFTE Underfunded FYFTE
197¢ 894 - 722 172

1977 991 10.8 698 293

1978 1058 6.8 954 104

1979 1141 7.8 954 187

1680 1247 9.3 1097.5 149.5

1981 1450 (est.) 16.2 (est.) 1097.5 352.5 (est.)

Total Underfunded, 1976 through 1980: 905.5 FYFTE, 20.5%, est. thru 1981, 1258 FYFTE

1980 Fall Enrollment: No. Full-time Students 1246
No. Engineering Students 864 = 69.3%
1980 B.A., B.S. Graduates: Total 131
Engineering 103
7% Engineering 79%

HOW MUCH
Engineering faculty salaries (South Dakota School of Mines Survey)

Programs in Mineral Engineering

Professors Assoc. Prof. Asst. Prof. Weighted Aveg. Deans
1978-79
Average $30, 304 $22,550 $18,634 $25,911 $45,972
Tech (15/16) 23,977 21,032 18,526 21,294 32,700
1979-80 .
Average 32,362 24,200 20,007 27,392 49,359
Tech (15/16) 25,086 22,446 19,553 22,368 35,500

1980 average starting annual salary, B.S. Engineering, Tech = $23,100

WHAT HAPPENED
Placement Summary, Engineering Class of 1980 (Julv 21,
Actual starting salaries, $/Month

1980 Summary)

No. of Graduates 103
Graduates to Industry/ 84 Average $1,925
Foreign Nationals 12 Maximum 3,200
Graduates to Grad School 5 Minimum 1,500
Other 2

Average Number of Offers 3.3

President’'s Office
8/18/80, revised 9/1/80, 9/30/80



